In 2012 the two (2) 

counties previously served by the Bradford Susquehanna Regional EMS Council joined EMSNP. The region 

now serves the counties of Bradford, Lackawanna, Luzerne, Pike, Susquehanna, Wayne and Wyoming. With a 

population of approximately seven hundred seventy-eight thousand, two-hundred sixty-one (778,261) people, 

the region covers four thousand nine hundred eight-seven (4,987) square miles and includes both a mix of urban 

areas and very rural areas. Much of the rural population also has mountain terrain creating challenges to our 

EMS agencies. There are one hundred seventeen (117) EMS agencies serving our population, both volunteer 

and paid.  This fiscal year our region has been home to thirteen (13) hospitals that have a licensed emergency 

department.  Two (2) rural counties within our region do not have access to a hospital or emergency department

[...]

Number of Legislative Inquiries or Contacts 2 

Technical Assistance Request (local entities and elected officials) 13 

Regional Activities/ Organizational Management Project Narrative: 

EMSNP continues to provide community CPR programs and have trained one hundred ninety-two 

(192) people during this fiscal year.  EMSNP also provided five (5) Adult First Aid classes training 

forty-six (46) students.  EMSNP sponsored one (1) NAEMT/IAFC’s First On The Scene (FOTS) 

program in Wyoming County training eight (8) young adults on how to respond in an emergency.

[...]

EMSNP continues to operate an active Critical Incident Stress Management (CISM) team.  The 

team has responded to eleven (11) group debriefings and ten (10) individual 1:1 responses.  The 

team offered six (6) Pre-Incident Educational opportunities.  Four hundred and two (402) 

individuals in total received assistance from this team.  Multiple training courses were completed by 

CISM team members throughout the year as well. 

EMSNP continues to support candidates for EMS certification by offering ninety (90) day access to 

the MedicTests.com test preparation website and offering financial support to EMS Agencies for the 

cost of certification examinations.  These programs are available for all certification levels.  Two 

hundred five (205) students received access codes for MedicTests.com. 

EMSNP continues to loan equipment to EMS Agencies to support Emergency Vehicle Driver 

Training (EVDT) programs, car seat checks, and other EMS training programs. 

7. Continuous Quality Improvement

[...]

Number of Authorized Inquiry Reports Filed with the Bureau (Complaint 

Investigations) 
6 

Systems Operations Narrative: 

EMSNP completed inspections and processed two (2) new EMS agencies with a total of four (4) 

vehicle inspections.  Thirty-eight (38) EMS Agencies renewed their licensure with a total of one 

hundred twelve (112) vehicles inspected.  Forty-five (45) new/replacement vehicles were inspected 

to include eight (8) QRS, thirty-three (33) ambulances, and four (4) squads.  Two (2) agencies 

completed an upgrade to include one (1) from BLS to IALS and one (1) from BLS to ALS.  

Staff investigated and completed eighty-nine (89) FARS Reports for PennDOT. 

EMSNP has entered eight (8) CPR cards for providers, approved one thousand four hundred ninety-

one (1491) continuing education by endorsement submissions, and denied or sent five hundred 

seventeen (517) applications back to the provider.  Five hundred twenty-six (526) continuing 

education classes were approved, fifty-nine (59) continuing education classes were either denied or 

sent back for further information, twenty-eight (28) certification classes were approved, and nine (9) 

certification classes were either denied or sent back for further information.

[...]

No non-DOH EMR challenges were successfully tested 

and were certified by the Department of Health. Thirty-eight (38) applications were returned to 

applicant for failure to follow through with the process.  

At the beginning of FY 2024-25, EMSNP had one-hundred fifty-three (153) certified EMS 

instructors and ended with one-hundred forty (140).  Twenty-four (24) EMS Instructors were 

renewed, one (1) was reinstated, and six (6) were newly certified. 

Two hundred eleven (211) EMSVO applications were approved, seventy-four (74) applications 

were either denied or returned for further information, and twenty (20) EMSVO’s were reinstated. 

Ten (10) PHRN candidates, three (3) PHPE candidates, and three (3) PHP candidates were

[...]

Six (6) EMS Educational Institution Advisory Committee meetings were attended.  One (1) satellite 

location was inspected for EMS Educational Institutes. 

EMSNP trained approximately nine (9) current evaluators plus five (5) office staff, to the new 2025 

PA Psychomotor Exam standards. 

EMSNP has processed seven hundred twenty-nine (729) total Vehicle Rescue examinations to 

include six hundred seventy-two (672) Basic Vehicle Rescue Technician exams and fifty-seven (57) 

Special Vehicle Rescue Technician exams. 

Staff attends the Bureau of EMS monthly Leadership Roundtables. 

10. Emergency Preparedness Activities 

Quantity 

Coalition / Task Force Meetings Attended (only EMSOF funded staff attendance) 36